BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF OREGON

UW 176

In the matter of:

is:

ASPEN LAKES UTILITY COMPANY,

Request for a General Rate Revision.

ASPEN LAKES GOLF COURSE, L.L.C.'s PETITION TO INTERVENE

Pursuant to ORS 756.525 and OAR 860-001-0300(2), Aspen Lakes Golf Course, L.L.C. ("Aspen Lakes GC") hereby submits this Petition to Intervene in the above-captioned proceeding and seeks party status. In support of this Petition to Intervene, Aspen Lakes GC states as follows:

1. The name and address of Aspen Lakes GC as a party of record in this proceeding

Aspen Lakes Golf Course, L.L.C. Attn: Matthew Cyrus 16900 Aspen Lakes Dr. Sisters, OR 97759 matt@aspenlakes.com

Douglas R. Pahl and Matthew J. Mertens of the law firm Perkins Coie LLP will represent Aspen Lakes GC in this proceeding. In addition to Aspen Lakes GC, all documents related to this proceeding should be served on their attorneys at the following address:

Douglas R. Pahl Matthew J. Mertens PERKINS COIE LLP 1120 NW Couch St., 10th Floor Portland, OR 97209 DPahl@perkinscoie.com MMertens@perkinscoie.com

1- ASPEN LAKES GOLF COURSE, L.L.C.'s PETITION TO INTERVENE

Perkins Coie LLP 1120 N.W. Couch Street, 10th Floor Portland, OR 97209-4128 Phone: 503.727.2000

Fax: 503.727.2222

2. The Aspen Lakes Golf Course property is located in the vicinity of Sisters,

Oregon. Aspen Lakes GC receives water service from Aspen Lakes Utility Company, LLC

("Aspen Lakes Utility").

3. On June 11, 2019, Aspen Lakes Utility filed tariff sheets in Advice No. 19-1 to be

effective July 11, 2019. The Commission has since suspended the effective date of the tariffs

and initiated a contested case proceeding. Because Aspen Lakes GC is a customer of Aspen

Lakes Utility, the Aspen Lakes GC has a direct and substantial interest in Aspen Lakes Utility's

application and, therefore, in this proceeding.

4. Aspen Lakes GC's participation in this proceeding will assist the Commission in

resolving the issues, and will not unreasonably broaden the issues, unduly burden the record, or

delay the proceeding.

5. WHEREFORE, Aspen Lakes GC respectfully requests leave to intervene and

requests all the rights of a party in this proceeding.

DATED: December 20, 2019

PERKINS COIE LLP

By: /s/ Douglas R. Pahl

Douglas R. Pahl, OSB No. 950476

DPahl@perkinscoie.com

Matthew J. Mertens, OSB No. 146288

MMertens@perkinscoie.com

1120 N.W. Couch Street, 10th Floor

Portland, OR 97209-4128

Telephone: 503.727.2000

Facsimile: 503.727.2222

Attorneys for Intervenor

Aspen Lakes Golf Course, L.L.C.

ASPEN LAKES GOLF COURSE, L.L.C.'S PETITION TO INTERVENE

1120 N.W. Couch Street, 10th Floor Portland, OR 97209-4128 Phone: 503.727.2000

Fax: 503.727.2222

Perkins Coie LLP